22.	Change in accounting policy
Following the IASB’s meeting in October 2014, Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
(Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28) was issued in December 2014 stating that investment entities should
fair value measure all of their subsidiaries that are themselves investment entities. The implication of this change is
that The Renewables Infrastructure Group (UK) Limited (“TRIG UK”), the Company’s single, direct subsidiary through
which investments are purchased, which was previously consolidated on a line-by-line basis into the Company’s
financial statements, will be measured at fair value. Whilst this change does not affect Group Net Assets, TRIG UK’s
cash, debt and working capital balances are now included in the fair value of investments as opposed to the Group’s
current assets.

The following tables illustrate the quantitative impact of the amendment on the income statement, balance sheet
and cash flow statement for the period ended 31 December 2013.

	 Income statement

 As reported at
31 December

2013

 Total
 £’000’s

 Adjustments
 Total

 £’000’s

 Period ended
31 December

2013
 Restated

 Total
 £’000’s

Total operating income 15,167 (3,013) 12,154

Fund expenses (1,676) 1,311 (365)

Acquisition costs (3,205) 1,698 (1,507)

Operating profit for the period 10,286 (4) 10,282

Finance costs (6) 6 –

Finance income 27 (2) 25

Profit before tax 10,307 –   10,307

Income tax credit/(expense) –   –   –

Profit for the period 10,307 –   10,307

Earnings per share (pence) 3.4 3.4

The removal of TRIG UK’s costs, including overheads, management fees and acquisition costs, from the income
statement is offset by the reduction in operating income. There is no change to profit for the period or earnings per
share as a result of the amended standard.

	 THE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014	 107

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

22.	Change in accounting policy (continued)

Balance sheet

 As reported
at 31

December
2013

 £’000’s
 Adjustments

 £’000’s

 As at
31 December

2013
 Restated

 £’000’s

Non-current assets

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 299,792 12,161 311,953

Total non-current assets 299,792 12,161 311,953

Current assets
Other receivables 59 185 244

Cash and cash equivalents 16,196 (13,298) 2,898

Total current assets 16,255 (13,113) 3,142

Total assets 316,047 (952) 315,095

Current liabilities

Other payables (1,183) 952 (231)

Total current liabilities (1,183) 952 (231)

Total liabilities (1,183) 952 (231)

Net assets 314,864 –   314,864

Net assets per Ordinary Share (pence) 101.5 101.5

As previously stated, the amendment to IFRS 10 does not change Group Net Assets. The adjustments all relate to
including TRIG UK’s cash and working capital balances in investments, rather than consolidating on a line-by-line basis.
The increase in investments at fair value through profit or loss, and the resulting decrease in cash and working capital
balances can be summarised as;

  £’000’s

Investments at FVTPL, as reported at 31 December 2013 299,792
TRIG UK balances
  Cash 13,298
  Receivables 48
  Intercompany balance, payable from TRIG UK (233)

  Payables (952) 12,161

Investments at FVTPL, restated  311,953

108	 THE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

22.	Change in accounting policy (continued)

Cash flow statement

 As reported
at 31

December
2013

 £’000’s
 Adjustments

 £’000’s

 Period ended
31 December

2013
 Restated

 £’000’s

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax 10,307 – 10,307
Adjustments for:
Investment income  (3,393)  (3,071)  (6,464)
Gains on investments  (11,774)  6,084  (5,690)
Acquisition costs  3,205  (1,698)  1,507
Management fees settled in shares  233 – 233
Interest payable and similar charges  6  (6)  –

Interest income  (27)  2  (25)

Operating cash flow before changes in working capital  (1,443)  1,311  (132)

Changes in working capital:
(Increase)/Decrease in receivables  (59) (184) (243)

(Decrease)/Increase in payables  1,183  (953)  230

Cash flow from operations  (319)  174  (145)

Cash received from investments  13,218  (13,218)  –

Fees and other operating income  21  4  25

Net cash from operating activities  12,920  (13,040)  (120)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of investments  (297,843)  (1,956)  (299,799)

Acquisition costs  (3,205)  1,698  (1,507)

Net cash used in investing activities  (301,048)  (258)  (301,306)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from issue of share capital during period  310,100  –  310,100
Costs in relation to issue of shares  (5,776)  –  (5,776)

Net cash from financing activities  304,324  –  304,324

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  16,196  (13,298)  2,898

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  –  –  –

Exchange gains on cash  –  –  –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  16,196  (13,298)  2,898

The most significant difference arises because none of the £13.2m cash received from the investments was passed up
from TRIG UK to TRIG at 31 December 2013. Other differences relate to expenses incurred by TRIG UK and movements
in TRIG UK’s working capital that are now excluded from the restated numbers.

	 THE RENEWABLES INFRASTRUCTURE GROUP ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2014	 109

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

23.	Subsidiaries
As a result of applying Investment Entities (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27) and Investment Entities:
Applying the Consolidation Exception (Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28) (see Note 2(a)), all subsidiaries